adjustment for the change in unrealized investment gains on assets allocated to UK with-profits contracts, which presentation AXA believes is more meaningful
under the circumstances. See notes 24-11 and 2-5.2 of Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements and, for a description of UK with-profits contracts, "Business
Life Insurance-UK Life Insurance Group Products-With-Profits Contracts".

(k) Includes future policy benefits and other policy liabilities, insurance claims and claims expenses, UK with-profits contract liabilities and unearned premium reserve.

(l) Operating debt includes debt, principally of AXA's financial services subsidiaries, to provide working capital. Financing debt includes debt of AXA other than
operating debt.  Subordinated debt and mandatorily convertible bonds and notes are considered mezzanine capital for French GAAP purposes.

114

Item 8

Consolidated gross premiums and investment banking and other
financial services revenue by activity

Years ended December 31,

Years ended December 31, 1997 1996 1996 1995 1995 1997/1996 % change on a

(in FF millions) Pro forma(a) Pro forma(b) % change constant structural,

methodological

and exchange

rate basis(c)

Life Insurance

France 64,539 61,274 20,743 18,796 17,805 5.3% 6.1%

United-Kingdom 30,509 24,782 9,384 7,134 7,134 23.1% 15.4%

Germany (including Austria) 17,003 16,439 1,151 1,057 1,057 3.4% 8.1%

Other European countries and Morocco 19,947 19,892 5,171 4,065 4,065 0.3% 10.9%

North America 51,813 38,123 38,123 34,613 34,613 35.9% 18.8%

Asia/Pacific 21,856 20,478 20,478 15,911 1,890 6.7% 4.1%

Total Life Insurance 205,667 180,988 95,050 81,576 66,564 13.6% 10.5%

Property and Casualty Insurance

France 27,273 27,790 10,941 10,504 10,504 -1.9% -1.5%

Germany (including Austria) 18,109 18,870 - - - - -1.6%

Belgium 8,574 8,645 2,565 2,720 2,720 -0.8% -2.3%

Other European countries and Morocco 20,439 20,481 5,695 5,066 5,066 0.2% 1.9%

North America 3,748 3,765 3,765 3,654 3,654 -0.5% -9.0%

Asia/Pacific 275 269 269 280 280 2.2% 1.7%

Transnational Property
and Casualty group 13,617 13,930 4,475 4,297 3,304 -2.2% 4.1%

Total Property

and Casualty Insurance 92,035 93,750 27,710 26,521 25,528 -1.8% -0.4%

Reinsurance 9,844 8,845 8,078 8,123 8,123 11.3% 0.1%

Financial Services and Holding Companies

Asset Management-Europe 524 135 135 103 103 288.1% 79.6%

Asset Management-Asia/Pacific 154 129 129 88 7 19.4% 14.3%

Asset Management-Alliance Capital 5,501 3,864 3,864 2,885 2,885 42.4% 24.4%

Real estate companies 1,798 1,898 998 1,031 1,031 -5.3% -23.4%

DLJ 43,780 28,581 28,581 22,600 22,600 53.2% 33.9%

Other 5,325 6,552 2,661 3,728 3,735 -18.7% -13.7%

Total Financial Services

and Holding Companies 57,082 41,159 36,368 30,435 30,361 38.7% 22.9%

TOTAL 364,628 324,742 167,206 146,655 130,576 12.3% 8.7%

(a) To assist the comparison to 1997, 1996 pro forma reflects gross revenues as if AXA's acquisition of UAP had occured on January 1, 1996.

(b) In comparison with published 1995 figures, the 1995 pro forma column integrates the following elements:

- Consolidation of National Mutual (in Asia/Pacific) for its entire fiscal year in lieu of for the sole month of September.

- Transfer of French Property Casualty Insurance Group bodily injury insurance portfolio from the Mutuelles AXA to the French Life Insurance Group.

- Transfer of business from AXA Mutuelles to AXA Global Risks.

See MD&A for the pro forma adjustments made relating to acquisition of business from the Mutuelles AXA.